
 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Thursday, 21st September, 2023 
 
Place 
Diamond Rooms 1 and 2 - Council House 
 

 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies and Substitutions   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Coventry City Council Apprenticeship Update  (Pages 7 - 22) 
 

 Briefing note of Chief People Officer 
 

5. Commercial Investments and Income Generation  (Pages 23 - 78) 
 

 Briefing note of Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer) 
 

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

7. Any other items of Public Business   
 

 Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved 
 

Private Business 
 Nil 
 

Julie Newman, Chief Legal Officer, Council House, Coventry 
 
Wednesday, 13 September 2023 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Carolyn Sinclair, Governance Services, carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Membership: Councillors J Blundell, B Gittins, J Innes, R Lakha, J Lepoidevin, 
P Male, K Maton, J McNicholas and E Ruane (Chair) 
 
By invitation: Councillors R Brown and P Hetherton 
 
Public Access  
Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is 
encouraged to contact the officer below in advance of the meeting regarding 
arrangements for public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found 
here: https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 
 
 

Carolyn Sinclair  
Governance Services, carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor E Ruane (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor J Gardiner (Substitute for Councillor T Sawdon) 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor J McNicholas 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources  

 
Employees:  

   Chief Operating Officer 
 
   Human Resources: 
 
   Law and Governance: 

 B Hastie (Section 151 Officer)  
 
G Haynes, K Moir, J McGinley, J O’Neill and N Powell,   
 
V Castree, C Sinclair 
 

Apologies: Councillor B Gittins, J Lepoidevin and T Sawdon  
 

 
Public Business 
 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2023 were signed as a true record.   
 
Matter arising: 
 
Minute 37 (Responses to Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1 
Questions (City of Culture))  
In respect of information outstanding on university contributions, the Chair asked 
that the question be emailed to the Warwick University for a response.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
3. Workforce Metrics  

 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation which provided the current 
workforce analytics from numbers employed, turnover, starters, leavers, sickness 
absence, right through to agency workers. Where possible historical data had 
been included for comparative purposes. It was noted the data would include 
years impacted by Covid and this was reflected within the information provided. 
The presentation and demonstration of the analytics programme enabled 
members to have an overview of the HR metrics and provided an understanding of 
the workforce metrics. 
 
Currently the City Council as of the 19 June 2023 had 5180 employees or 4153 
FTE and turnover was currently at 16.66%. The breakdown in the presentation 
provided the details of numbers within each service and types of contracts. HR 
were now able to provide workforce analytical information due to the development 
of the data warehouse which had been a shared development between HR and IT. 
The information was refreshed daily and was accessible to directors and 
managers on their desktops. 
 
The data presentation provided a snapshot of the type of information now 
available and was flexible enough to be able to view at service level and by 
category. 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
including: 

 Consultancy and agency costs 

 How establishment figures are calculated and budgets allocated 

 Reasons for high turnover  

 Retention packages 

 Use of office buildings  

 Management structure  
 
Following consideration of the briefing note, presentation and discussion, the 
Board requested the following:  
 

 That a dashboard summary report be brought back to the Board once the 
data was live. 
 

 That ‘agency and consultancy spending’ and ‘Leavers 22/23’ be added to 
the work programme. 

 Data on the duration of temporary staff contracts.  

 In respect of retaining staff and exploring the range of reasons why staff 
leave, it was suggested that local faith groups should be approached with a 
view to providing an additional option to support staff who wished to avail of 
it.  

 Information on who monitors the health and wellbeing of education staff 
 

Page 4



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 To receive job descriptions for the role of Deputy Chief Executive and Chief 
Partnership Officer  

RESOLVED that the Board: 
 

1. Note the content of the report and the workforce challenges post-
Covid including skill shortages/recruitment challenges in some areas 
and the measures being taken to address the issues. 

 
2. Acknowledge the work being undertaken to improve the range and 

access to data and the support work to improve areas of challenge - 
such as sickness absence and where this work is showing signs of 
improvement - for example in Street scene. 

 
4. Corporate Learning and Development Report 2022 - 2023  

 
The Board considered a briefing note which set out the Council’s Corporate 
Learning and Development activity between 1st April 2022 – 31st March 2023 and 
associated costs. 
 
One of the key priorities within the People Plan 2023 – 2025 was to develop 
internal talent to enable us to meet strategic priorities and improve the retention 
of the workforce.  
 
The Learning and Development team identified the varied development needs of 
the workforce, which were informed by the strategic objectives in the One 
Coventry Plan, through a number of ways; appraisal completions, evaluation 
reports, pulse surveys, HR case work, direct engagement with managers and 
employees, digital surveys, leavers feedback, Trade Unions, Employee Network 
engagement, and benchmarking against other Local Authorities. The team 
ensured we have relevant, diverse, and effective opportunities for all employees 
to improve their knowledge and skills which can then make a difference to the 
lives of the people in Coventry and support and improve outcomes for our 
communities.  
 
Training was commissioned by following the Council’s Procurement and 
Commissioning process to ensure the training is value for money, of excellent 
quality and that public money was spent in line with its wider community strategy 
around the economy, society, and the environment. 
The briefing note included information on: 
 

 The Corporate Learning and Development budget 

 Learning and Development outcomes 2022-23 

 Marketing and Promotion 

 Ensuring access to training for all employees 

 Learning at work week 

 Learning and development online hub 

 Learning and development outcomes from appraisals 

 Talent programme 

 Diversity and Inclusion: events and courses  

 Online learning  

Page 5



 

 
– 4 – 

 

 Leadership and Management 

 Future Plans 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
relating to the presentation including: 

 Training for managers managing flexible workers 

 Funding for leaning and development  

 Shared services  
 
RESOLVED that the Board supports the ongoing work and achievements to 
deliver the actions set out within the People Plan 2023 – 2025 by providing a 
comprehensive learning and development programme that continues to 
support employees across the organisation, to gain additional skills to 
deliver the One Coventry Plan and provide continuous professional 
development opportunities.   
 

5. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
The work programme was noted with the inclusion of the matters agreed in Minute 
3 (Workforce Metrics) above for reports to future meetings on the following: 
 

 Dashboard summary 

 Agency and Consultancy spending 

 Leavers 2022/23 
 
There were no outstanding issues.  
 

6. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business.  
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 4.45 pm)  

  

Page 6



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) 
 
Date: 21 September 2023 
 

15. Subject:  Coventry City Council Apprenticeship update 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note 

1.1 To provide the Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) with an 
update on Coventry City Council’s internal Apprenticeship programme. 

2 Recommendations 

2.1 The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) is recommended to: 

1) Continue to support the work and the achievement of the Apprenticeship 
and Early Careers Team within People & Culture in continuing to deliver a 
successful apprenticeship programme and outcomes for the Council’s 
apprentices. 
  

2) Make any recommendations to the relevant Cabinet Member. 

3 Background 

3.1 The Apprenticeship and Early Careers Team within People and Culture are 
responsible for managing the council’s apprenticeship programme and 
apprenticeship levy account. 

3.2 The team engages with managers and services across the Council to identify 
opportunities to create new apprenticeship roles (Traditional Apprentices) and 
to match appropriate apprenticeship standards to existing roles to upskill 
current staff (Employed Apprentices). 

3.3 As part of this engagement, apprenticeships are mapped to career pathways 
to aid in areas of skills shortage and as part of workforce planning activities.  

3.4 For further information on what apprenticeships are and the difference 
between Traditional and Employed Apprentices, please see appendix 1. 

4 Traditional Apprentices 

4.1 The Apprenticeship and Early Careers Team actively engages with service 
areas across the council to identify opportunities to recruit apprentices and 
develop career pathways. The team works with managers to undertake 
workforce planning activities to identify how the recruitment of an apprentice 
can help with their current and future needs, including addressing skills gaps 
and succession planning. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



   
 

 2 

4.2 The team ensures the most appropriate apprenticeship standards are mapped 
to the apprenticeship role and support managers throughout the recruitment 
process.  

4.3 Following recruitment, Apprenticeship and Career Pathways Advisors will 
work with the apprentice and manager throughout the apprenticeship lifecycle 
to ensure they receive the required support to get the most out of their 
apprenticeship and move into a positive destination on completion. 

4.4 The team also provide advice and guidance to local authority maintained 
schools regarding best practice in the recruitment of apprentices. 

4.5 As of the 31/07/23 there were 78 traditional apprentices in post (33 corporate 
and 45 maintained schools). For a further breakdown of this information, 
please see appendix 2. 

4.6 The graph below shows the total number of Traditional Apprentice starts by 
calendar year: 
 

 

4.7 Starts fell in 2020 due to the pandemic mirroring the national tren
[...]
he opportunity 
to be involved in a variety of other activities to enhance their learning and 
further enrich their apprenticeship experience. 

4.21 We encourage all our apprentices to assist in the promotion of the council’s 
apprenticeship programme; this can take a number of forms such as: writing 
case studies, attending careers fairs to talk to others about their experience as 
an apprentice and giving talks at school assemblies. 

4.22 We also run quarterly apprenticeship forums. These forums have been 
designed to bring our corporate apprentices together to build a sense of 
community and to deliver additional learning opportunities. 

4.23 Topics and activities at these forums have included: giving the Apprenticeship 
and Early Careers Team feedback on the support apprentices are receiving 
and how we can better improve their experience, talks with former apprentices 
still at the council on their time as an apprentice and how they got the most 
out of it, mental wellbeing sessions, talks from senior leaders on their career 
journeys and various other team building activities. 

4.24 Pay increase 
In December 2022 a briefing note was presented to the One Coventry 
Leadership Team (OCLT) outlining the current apprenticeship pay scale and a 
proposal to increase the apprentices’ starting pay to aid with recruitment and 
retention, in addition to being the socially responsible course of action. 

4.25 This proposal was agreed and saw all existing and new corporate apprentices 
move from being paid at least current apprentice minimum wage of £4.81 per 
hour to at least the 18-20 minimum wage of £7.49 per hour as of the 1st of 
April 2023. This rate of pay was arrived at following undertaking a 
benchmarking exercise with other local authorities. 

4.26 This change was communicated to all maintained schools with the 
recommendation that they opt-in and nearly all have done so.  

5 Higher Apprentices 

5.1 In order to expand the types and level of apprenticeship
[...]
s can be utilised to meet both the current and 
future needs of colleagues and the service.  

6.3 We work with managers to undertake workforce planning activities to identify 
how apprenticeships can help to address skills gaps, aid with succession 
planning and to develop career pathways to aid in increasing retention and 
meet current and future predicted skills gaps. 

6.4 In addition to directly working with heads of service and managers to identify 
service/role-specific apprenticeships, appraisal data is also utilised to identify 
trends in corporate learning requirements. 

6.5 As of the 31/07/23 there were 188 employed apprentices in post, undertaking 
43 different apprenticeships. For a further breakdown of this information 
please see appendix 4. 

6.6 Apprenticeships are effectively utilised as part of a workforce planning model 
across many services with pathways into hard to recruit roles mapped out. 

7 Diversity and inclusion   

7.1 The principles of diversity and inclusion are rooted in the ethos and values of 
the team. We are always working to engage with under-represented groups to 
widen participation, remove barriers and increase the diversity of our 
apprentices so that they are reflective of the communities we serve.  

7.2 A breakdown of the diversity information of our Traditional Apprentices can be 
found in appendix 3. 

7.3 Looked After Children/Care Leavers 
We take our responsibility as a corporate parent very seriously and work 
closely with colleagues in Through Care and across Children’s Services to 
promote our apprenticeships to Looked After Children and Care Leavers (LAC 
and CL). Page 11



   
 

 6 

7.4 In addition to the 4 LAC/CL in apprenticeships mentioned in appendix 3, a 
further 4 are starting in August and September. 

7.5 These numbers are achieved by pro-active engagement by the Apprenticeship 
and Early Careers Team to promote apprenticeship vacancies and the support 
available to our LAC/CL. 

7.6 The team attends
[...]
a learning difficulty.  

 

Please note data does not include unknown records. (School apprentices missing 

ethnicity records for 3 apprentices and disability records for 9 apprentices and sexual 

orientation records for 28 apprentices) 

 

 

4 Breakdown of Employed Apprentices in post on 31/07/23 by 
apprenticeship standard and Level.   
 

Apprenticeship Title and Level Number 

Social Worker (Degree) – Level 6 28 

Associate Project Manager – Level 4 20 

Operations / Departmental Manager (CMI) – Level 5 18 

Children, Young People and Families Practitioner (Residential Pathway) - Level 4 16 

Adult Care Worker – Level 2 12 

Outdoor Learning Specialist - Level 5 11 

Teacher – Level 6 10 

Senior Leader (Master’s) – Level 7 9 

Lead Adult Care Worker - Level 3 7 

HR Consultant / Partner (CIPD) – Level 5 5 

Lead Practitioner in Adult Care - Level 4 5 

32 other Apprenticeship Standards with less than 5 people on each 47 

Total 188 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 20



5 Apprenticeship levy spend 2018/19-2022/23. 
 

  Spend Transferred Total 

2018/19 £528,923 £0 £528,923 

2019/20 £720,450 £0 £720,450 

2020/21 £924,328 £74,734 £999,062 

2021/22 £927,307 £97,976 £1,025,283 

2022/23 £956,760 £55,643 £1,012,403 
 
 

6 Apprentices (employed and traditional) in post by services group as of 
31/07/23. 
 

Services group 
Number of 
apprentices 

Adult Services 4 

Business Investment & Culture 7 

Children's Services 54 

Education & Skills 11 

Finance & Corporate Services 5 

Human Resources 20 

Legal & Governance Services 9 

Property Services & 
Development 11 

Public Health & Insight 8 

Streetscene 11 

Transportation & Highways 7 

Schools 80 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing note  
  

 

To:  Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board 1 
 
Date: 21st September 2023 
 

15. Subject: Commercial Investments and Income Generation 
 

 

 

   
 

1 Purpose of the Note  

1.1 This note sets out the Council’s approach to making commercial investment 
decisions, the statutory framework that the Council needs to work within and how 
decisions are made, including the policy basis. The note examines the content of the 
Council’s Commercial Investment Strategy including annual limits and details about 
the overall commercial portfolio and performance.  

1.2 The 2022/23 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report is included as Appendix 2 to 
provide an understanding of the Council’s current financial challenges and financial 
context for its overall strategy. The Strategic Energy Partner Report (scheduled for 
Cabinet on 29 August) is similarly attached at Appendix 3, providing a current 
example of the Council’s approach to commercial investment. Further papers will be 
published in relation to the Council’s Shareholder Committee with details of some of 
the Council’ shareholdings after this Scrutiny Board’s publication date, but prior to its 
meeting, and will be made available to Committee members separately. (The papers 
will be published on Monday 18 September on the Council’s website: 
https://edemocracy.coventry.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=773&MId=13020&
Ver=4) 

 

2 Recommendations 

2.1  The Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) is recommended to: 
 

1) Note the content of the report. 
 

2) Make any recommendations for the relevant Cabinet Member. 

3 Background and Information 

Policy and Regulatory Background 

3.1 The One Coventry Plan provides the broad policy basis for the Council’s service 
delivery including its approach to commercial activity. The Plan’s three delivery 
priorities are: increasing the economic prosperity of the city and region; improving 
outcomes and tackling inequalities within our communities and; tackling the causes 
and consequences of climate change. Fundamental to this note is that one of the two 
enabling priorities identified within the Plan is the continued financial sustainability of 
the Council. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

ht
[...]
deliver a commercial return and the Council is 
bound by Subsidy Control regulations which demand that loans have a market rate 
of interest. Table 1 above shows that whilst the Council is currently receiving income 
in the form of interest payments (£1.5m in 2022/23) this is trivial in comparison to the 
Council’s overall budget and would not be considered a primary motivation for making 
such loans. Instead, it is of paramount importance that loans are aligned to the 
Council’s existing policy priorities and delivery of service objectives and any decision 
by the Council to approve such loans is driven by this as the primary motivation. 

3.18 These loans are of course at risk of non-repayment and ultimately of write off. Each 
formal decision to make a loan is subject to consideration of these risks and the 
mitigations in place to control them. In totality the overall level of loans is significant, 
but each individual loan is modest in proportion to the overall size of the Council and 
the more significant ones are backed by physical assets which are used as security 
against the risk of default. 

 

Company Shares 

3.19 The Council’s company shareholdings are valued at c£125m per the latest set of 
valuations undertaken as at 31st March 2023. This reflects the market (fair) value 
which is calculated broadly in relation to the financial activity and performance of 
each company. The component parts of the Coventry Municipal Holdings Ltd Group 
have been disaggregated for the purpose of this report. 

 

  

Page 28



   
 

 7 

Table 3: Company Shareholding Values 

 

Shares 
Resource 
Invested 

£m 

Birmingham Airport Holdings Ltd 11.6  

The Coventry and Solihull Waste Disposal Company 
Ltd 

0.0  

Tom White Waste Ltd 14.6  

Coventry Municipal Holdings Ltd 0.0  

Coventry Regeneration Ltd 0.0  

Coventry Technical Resources Ltd 0.0  

Coombe Abbey Park Ltd 9.1  

Friargate Joint Venture Project Limited 10.5  

UK Battery Industrialisation Centre Ltd 
[...]
diture and resourcing position (section 2.3 and Appendix 2), 

incorporating expenditure of £146.9m against a final budget of £160.9m; £14m expenditure 
rescheduled into 2023/24. 

3. The outturn Prudential Indicators position in section 2.4.4 and Appendix 3. 
 
Cabinet is requested to recommend that Council: - 

 
4. Approves the reserve contribution of £6.7m for the purposes described in Section 5.1 of the 

report 
 
Council is recommended  

 
5. Approve the reserve contribution of £6.7m for the purposes described in Section 5.1 of the 

report. 
 

Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to: 
1. Consider the contents of the report and determine whether there are any issues which it 

wants to refer to the Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance and Resources.  
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1  Detailed breakdown of Directorate Revenue Variations 
Appendix 2  Capital Programme Changes and Analysis of Rescheduling 
Appendix 3  Prudential Indicators 
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 

Page 34



 

 3 

No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
Yes - Audit and Procurement Committee 24th July 2023 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
Yes – 18th July 2023 

Page 35



 

 4 

Report title: Revenue and Capital Outturn 2022/23 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 This report sets out the Council’s revenue and capital outturn position for 2022/23 and 

performance against its Prudential Indicators for the year. The City Council set a revenue 
budget for the year of £237.4m and has a revised Capital Programme of £160.9m.  

 
1.2 The reported figures show the Council's financial position in relation to management 

accounts used to monitor performance through the year. The Audit and Procurement 
Committee will consider separately the Council's statutory Statement of Accounts. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended pro
[...]
al Management 
 
Tel and email contact:  
02476 972312   
Tina.pinks@coventry.gov.uk  
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Directorate or 
organisation 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Suzanne Bennett Governance 
Services Officer 

Law and 
Governance 

13/6/23 13/6/23 

Sunny Singh Heer Lead 
Accountant 

Finance  
24/5/23 01/6/23 

Mike Revis Lead 
Accountant 

Finance  
13/6/23 15/6/23 

Michael Rennie Lead 
Accountant 

Finance  
24/5/23 15/6/23 

Paul Jennings Finance 
Manager 

Finance 
13/6/23 15/6/23 

Phil Helm Head of Finance Finance 
13/6/23 16/6/23 

Names of approvers for 
submission:  
(Officers and Members) 

  
  

Finance: Barry Hastie Chief Operating 
Officer  

Finance  
13/6/23 16/6/23 

Page 50

mailto:Tina.pinks@coventry.gov.uk


 

 19 

Legal: Oluremi Aremu Head of Legal & 
Procurement 
Services  

Law and 
Governance 

13/6/23 19/6/23 

Members: Councillor Brown Cabinet Member 
for Strategic 
Finance and 
Resources 

 
13/6/23 13/6/23 

 
This report is published on the council's website:www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  

Page 51

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


 

Appendix 1 Revenue Variations 
 
Appendix 1 details directorate forecast variances. 
 
Budget variations have been analysed between those that are subject to a centralised forecast 
and those that are managed at service level (termed “Budget Holder Forecasts” for the 
purposes of this report). The centralised budget areas relate to salary costs – the Council 
applies strict control over recruitment such that managers are not able to recruit to vacant 
posts without first going through rigorous processes. In this sense managers must work within 
the existing establishment structure and salary budgets are controlled centrally rather than at 
this local level. The centralised forecast under-spend shown below is principally the effect of 
unfilled vacancies. 
 

  Revised 
Budget 

Act
[...]
ure Trust 
- City Centre South (Joint with SB3) 
- Procurement and Social Value 
- Council Office Accommodation 
- Equal Pay Claim 

 

Last updated 27th July 2023 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



SB1 Work Programme 2023/24 

2 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer 

6th July 2023 - Corporate Learning and 
Development Report 
2022 - 2023 

To scrutinise training opportunities and use of the training 
budget. 

Cllr Brown 
Grace Haynes 

 - Workforce Metrics To scrutinise the workforce data.  Cllr Brown 
Susanna Newing 

21st 
September 
2023 

- Apprenticeships  
 

To receive an update on apprenticeships within CCC including 
use of the levy. 
 

Cllr Brown 
Grace Haynes 
Andy Hyland 

 - Revenue and Capital 
Outturn 2022/23 to 
include Commercial 
Investments/ Income 
Generation 

To scrutinise the Revenue and Capital Outturn 2022/23 report. 
To include Commercial Investments/ Income Generation and 
the Council’s approach to Commercial Investments, income 
generation and traded services. 

Cllr Brown 
Barry Hastie 

16th 
November 
2023 

- Reserves  To review the Council Reserves Cllr Brown 
Barry Hastie 
 

 - Capital Programme  To consider significant substantial capital programme 
investments.  

Cllr Brown 
Barry Hastie 

 - Workforce Metrics – 
Dashboard 

Following the meeting in July, Members requested the 
dashboard be brought back to a future meeting to show the 
D&I data. 

Cllr Brown 
Susanna Newing 

 - Agency and consultancy 
spending 

To review agency and consultancy spend and the length of 
contracts. 

Cllr Brown 
Susanna Newing 

 - Exit Interviews 22/23 To provide data from the 22/23 exit interviews by leavers from 
the organisation. 

Cllr Brown 
Susanna Newing 

11th January 
2024 

- Medium Term Financial 
Strategy  

To discuss the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy 
prior to its approval through the political process. This is an 
annual item. 

Cllr Brown /Barry 
Hastie/ Paul Jennings 

    

P
age 80



SB1 Work Programme 2023/24 

3 
 

Date Title Detail Cabinet Member/ 
Lead Officer 

8th February 
2024 

-   

    

21st March 
2024 

-   

    

2023/24 - Equality and Diversity – 
Interview Panels 

As a follow up to the item on Recruitment & Selection and 
Tribepad the Council’s Applicant Tracking System, to review 
the analysis of the outcome of increasing the diversity of 
interview panels.  

Cllr Brown 
Susanna Newing 
Grace Haynes 

 - Coventry Connects To include Customer Service channels including the feedback 
loop for customers and councillors and continuous 
improvement.   

Cllr Brown/ Cllr 
Hetherton 
Adrienne Bellingeri/ 
Paul Ward 

 - Review into City of 
Culture Trust  

Following the publication of the reviews into City of Culture 
Trust going into administration, the Board will scrutinise the 
Council’s position and lessons learnt.  

Cllr Brown/ Barry 
Hastie  

 - City Centre South (Joint 
with SB3) 

To scrutinise the funding and progress of the City Centre 
South Scheme.  

Cllr Brown 
Cllr O’Boyle 
Barry Hastie/ Richard 
Moon 

 - Procurement and Social 
Value 

  

 - Council Office 
Accommodation  

Review the usage of Council office space within the context of 
making savings.  

Cllr O’Boyle  
Cllr Brown  
Richard Moon  

 - Equal Pay Claim To consider the financial impact of the equal pay claim. Cllr Brown 
Susana Newing 

 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023
	4 Coventry City Council Apprenticeship Update
	04a - Coventry City Council Apprenticeship Update – Appendices (Final)

	5 Commercial Investments and Income Generation
	05a - Commercial Investments and Income Generation - Appendix 2 (Final)
	05b - Commercial Investments and Income Generation - Appendix 3 (Final)

	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues



Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 21 September 2023 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor E Ruane (Chair) 

 Councillor J Blundell 
Councillor J Innes 
Councillor R Lakha 
Councillor J Lepoidevin 
Councillor P Male 
Councillor K Maton 
Councillor J McNicholas 
 

Other Members: Councillor R Brown, Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance 
and Resources   

 
 

Employees:  
 
Finance 
 
 
 
Human Resources: 
 
 
Law and Governance 
 
 
 

 
 
 
B Hastie (Chief Operating Officer (Section 151 Officer)),  
P Jennings, T Pinks 
 
 
S Newing (Chief People Officer), Z Bhana, G Haynes, A 
Hyland,  
 
M Jeffery, C Sinclair, A West  
 

Apologies: None  
 

 
Public Business 
 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

8. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023 were signed as a true record.  
 
Matter Arising: Minute 2 (Minutes - City of Culture).  The Chair confirmed that he 
had received a response from Warwick University and would circulate it to 
Members of the Board. 
 
 
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

9. Coventry City Council Apprenticeship Update  
 
The Board considered a presentation and briefing note which provided an update 
on the City Council’s internal Apprenticeship programme.  
 
The Apprenticeship and Early Careers Team were responsible for managing the 
council’s apprenticeship programme and apprenticeship levy account. The team 
engaged with managers and services across the Council to identify opportunities 
to create new apprenticeship roles (Traditional Apprentices) and to match 
appropriate apprenticeship standards to existing roles to upskill current staff 
(Employed Apprentices). 
 
As part of this engagement, apprenticeships were mapped to career pathways to 
aid in areas of skills shortage and as part of workforce planning activities. Further 
information on apprenticeships and the difference between Traditional and 
Employed Apprentice were set out in appendix 1 of the report. 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
relating to the presentation including: 
 

 Pathways for Looked After Children 

 Recruitment of Social Workers 

 Officer opportunities for undertaking qualifications 
 
Following discussion, the Board asked for further information on: 
 

 The Levy transfer and recipients  

 An overview of the residential areas of apprentices to see the spread 
throughout the city and beyond. 

 Details of local training providers prioritised to delivery training. 

 Opportunities to use the levy to help the voluntary sector 

RESOLVED that the Board note the content of the briefing note and agreed 
to continue to support the work and the achievement of the Apprenticeship 
and Early Careers Team within People & culture in continuing to deliver a 
successful apprenticeship programme and outcomes for the Council’s 
apprentices.  

 
10. Commercial Investments and Income Generation  

 
The Board considered a briefing note and presentation which set out the Council’s 
approach to making commercial investment decisions, the statutory framework 
that the Council needs to work within and how decisions were made, including the 
policy basis. The briefing note examined the content of the Council’s Commercial 
Investment Strategy including annual limits and details about the overall 
commercial portfolio and performance.  
 



 

 
– 3 – 

 

The 2022/23 Revenue and Capital Outturn Report was included as Appendix 2 to 
the briefing note and provided an understanding of the Council’s current financial 
challenges and financial context for its overall strategy. The Strategic Energy 
Partner Report (scheduled for Cabinet on 29 August) was also attached at 
Appendix 3, providing a current example of the Council’s approach to commercial 
investment.  Further papers had been published in relation to the Council’s 
Shareholder Committee with details of the Council’s shareholdings and these had 
been made available to Committee members separately and were available to 
view on the Council’s website. 
 
The Board questioned Officers and received responses on a number of matters 
relating to the presentation including: 
 

 Mechanism for the City Council acquiring further shares in companies if it 
were considered prudent. 

 
Following discussion, the Board asked for further information on: 
 

 Details of the Council’s Company Shareholdings in respect of purchase 
price and current value. 

 
RESOLVED that the Board note the content of the briefing note and 
presentation. 
 
(Note: Cllr McNicholas asked that it be noted that he is a Member of  
Birmingham International Airport Holdings Limited Board of Directors). 
 

11. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  
 
In noting the Work Programme, Members requested the following 
amendment/addition: 
 

 That the five topics listed for the 16 November 2023 meeting be reviewed 
with a view to rescheduling some to meetings with fewer items anticipated  

 The inclusion of an item on assessing value for money for  the City 
Council’s existing contracts.  

 
There were no outstanding items. 
 

12. Any other items of Public Business  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)  

  


